was raised through the equity issuance with a further £1,142.8m through new financing facilities (2022: £nil)
which were used, in part, to repay £1,007.8m of debt (2022: £4.3m).  During the period, the Group also received
£129.0m (2022: £nil) from EMMA Capital into Entain CEE to meet their obligations under the SuperSport earn-out
and the STS acquisition.  £204.8m was paid on settlement of other financial instruments and liabilities, primarily
relating to contingent consideration on previous acquisitions (2022: £19.9m).  In the prior period, the Group also
received £38.6m on the settlement of one of the external swap arrangements.

During the period, the Group also paid £50.1m in equity dividends (2022: £nil) and £3.4m in dividends to the
minority interest in Entain CEE (2022: £nil).  Lease payments of £35.0m (2022: £48.6m) including those on non-
operational shops, were made in the period.

24

Net debt and liquidity

As at 30 June 2023, adjusted net debt was £2,593.9m and represented an adjusted net debt to underlying
EBITDA3 ratio of 2.5x (3.1x proforma5). The Group has drawn down £150.0m on the revolving credit facility at 30
June 2023 (2022: £nil).

 Par value Issue costs/
Premium

Total

 £m £m £m
Bonds (400.0) (1.4) (401.4)
Term loans (2,795.1) 61.8 (2,733.3)
Interest accrual (46.3) - (46.3)
 (3,241.4) 60.4 (3,181.0)
Cash   964.6
Accounting net debt   (2,216.4)
Cash held on behalf of customers   (196.5)
Fair value of swaps held against debt instruments  (30.0)
Other debt related items*   124.9
Lease liabilities   (275.9)
Adjusted net debt   (2,593.9)

   *Other debt related items include balances held with payment service providers, deposits and other similar items

Going Concern

In adopting the going concern basis of preparation in the interim financial statements, the directors have
considered the current trading performance of the Group, the potential impact of any settlement of the HMRC